
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2006 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June, 2006.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Commitment to the North West Charter for Elected Member Development (Pages 1 - 

18) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
6. Communication Toolkit for Members (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
  Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance).  
  
7. Special Council Meeting (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
8. Feedback on Process for Consultation Papers  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Evelyn Archer (Vice-Chairman), Maggie Chadwick, 

Anne Chapman, Geoff Knight, Joyce Pritchard and Peter Robinson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Gina Dowding and Alex Stone 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 
email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 1st August 2006 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

COMMITMENT TO THE NORTH WEST CHARTER FOR 
ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

10th August 2006 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To note the progress made towards the Charter for elected Member development and the 
work still to be done. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
That the Committee notes the report.  
 
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
Back in 2002, Mark Cullinan and Councillor Ian Barker, on behalf of the authority, signed up 
to the North West Charter for elected Member development, which sets out a commitment to 
the support and development of elected Members in their roles.  By signing up to the 
Charter, the Council has committed to work towards the development of its elected Members 
by implementing the following six key points of the Charter: 
 

• Having a Statement of Intent. 
• Ensuring that all Members are made aware of training and development 

opportunities. 
• Having a process to identify individual development needs which involved Members. 
• Having an officer allocated to assist Members and groups in identifying needs and 

providing information on resources. 
• Having a strategy to meet the training and development needs of elected Members. 
• Implementing the strategy locally.  

 
The North West Employers Organisation has produced some guidance notes for authorities 
who are working towards achieving the Charter.  A copy of the guidance notes are attached 
at Appendix A.  Pages 3–13 of the guidance notes set out the process for working towards 
the Charter and the types of evidence needed to demonstrate that the Council meets the six 
key points of the Charter.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2. Progress towards the Charter  
 
In terms of progress towards the Charter, the Council has already started working towards 
some of the key points of the Charter, as set out below: 
 
Signing the Charter 
 
The Charter was signed by Mark Cullinan and Councillor Ian Barker in 2002 and copies of 
the Charter will shortly be on display in Morecambe and Lancaster Town Hall receptions.  
 
Champions for Member Development 
 
The Council Business Committee, as an all party Member group, will act as champions for 
the work of Member development and the Chairman of the Council Business Committee will 
be the lead Member with responsibility for Member development.  
 
Dedicated officer and budgetary support for Members 
 
The budget for
[...]
urces to be made 
available and the links between Member development and the corporate aims and objectives 
of the authority.  The Council will also need a process to review the Strategy. 
 
Monitoring of training and evaluations 
 
It is suggested that the attendance, feedback and evaluations of Member training events be 
monitored. 
 
Member Development Surgeries 
 
It is suggested that Democratic Services formalise and host dedicated ‘Member 
development surgeries’ prior to Council meetings.   These surgeries could be another 
method of providing support to Members by being available for advice, assistance or to book 
on training events or simple things like returning mail delivery bags etc. 
 
Alongside this, work will need to continue to improve and develop the good work already 
done and build on that.   Please note, this is not a definitive list and these work areas and 
priorities might change or others may be added.   

 
Members might wish to consider whether they would find it beneficial to visit other local 
authorities who have already achieved the Charter.  Locally, these authorities are Carlisle, 
Preston, South Ribble, Lancashire, Blackpool, Fylde and the Lake District National Park 
Authority. 
 

Page 3



4. Conclusion 
 
It is recognised that if the Council is awarded the North West Charter, it will in turn raise the 
overall profile of Lancaster within the North West and demonstrate to current and potential 
councillors, the commitment to elected members here in Lancaster.   
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The work of Member development supports the corporate priority – to continue to improve 
the Council. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The budget for Member and officer training and development is held by the Learning and 
Development Officer and will be used towards the work of M
[...]
arrange to discuss your progress towards the Charter.  This
discussion can take place over the telephone but it is more usual to arrange a face to face 
meeting.  If at all possible elected members should be involved in the meeting.

When you feel you have everything in place all you need to do is contact North West 
Employers and a pre-assessment visit (a meeting involving officers and members) and a 
formal verification visit will be organised.  Local authorities usually compile a portfolio of 
evidence (two copies of these will be needed at least 3 weeks before the visit).  An elected 
member from the regional member development task group and an officer from North West 
Employers will undertake this.  The visit will be in part to check that the authority meets the 
standards, but also an opportunity to discover different approaches which can be shared as
good practice.

Some local authorities already have a tradition of member development and may have all 
the elements in place for an early verification visit, but for others it may take a longer time 
to develop a culture, which supports member development.  As always, help, advice and 

information can be obtained from North West Employers.

Page 8



4

Stage 3 -  Awarding the Charter

Authorities who have reached the standards of the Charter and demonstrated their commitment 
to member development have cause to celebrate their achievement.  Each year a celebration 

event will be held where all those local authorities who have achieved the standards will be 
invited to receive their Charter.  Additionally, a special merit prize will be awarded by the
Municipal Journal who will also provide press coverage of the event.

Immediately after the Celebration Event we put together a newsletter which is sent out to all 
Elected Members in the North West.  This newsletter celebrates the achievements of the
authorities who were successful and promotes good practice within member development in the 
North West.  Authori
[...]
rities?

• How was the strategy formulated?

• How were members involved in developing the strategy?

• How has the strategy been communicated to members?

• What has been improved since the strategy has been developed?

• How often do individuals or groups approach the officer for advice?

• Is the officer involved in the discussions about members’ training and development 
needs?

• What resources have been made available to implement the strategy?

• Who has responsibility for implementing the strategy?

• Do you have role descriptions for elected members?

Page 18



 

 

Council Business Committee  
 
  
 

Communications Toolkit for Members 
10 August 2006 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Committee’s approval for the adoption of a toolkit to provide Members with a 
general and basic guide to communications.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the adoption of the toolkit for inclusion in the 

Members Induction Pack. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Research by MORI shows the majority of people do not know much about Members. 

However, this is not because they are disinterested, but because few of them have 
had any communications with their Ward Member – unless something has gone 
wrong. 

 
1.2 The draft toolkit, attached at Appendix A, has been developed by the 

Communications Team with advice from Democratic and Information & Customer 
Services and approved by Corporate Management Team for consideration by this 
Committee.  

 
1.3 As the toolkit is only designed to be a general and basic guide to communications,  

Members will wish to be mindful in appropriate circumstances of the Protocols 
contained in the Council's Constitution, such as the Protocol on Planning, Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations and the Press and Media Guidelines – if necessary, further 
advice can be sought from the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 That if Committee agrees to adopt the toolkit, that it be included in the Member 

Induction Pack. 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 N/A 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 That this Committee considers the adoption of the toolkit for inclusion in the Members 

Induction Pack. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The toolkit takes into account diversity and human rights requirements. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is not anticipated that there will be any further staffing and resource implications other than 
those that have already been accounted for. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments to add. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Draft Members’ Toolkit – July 2006 
 

Contact Officer: Roger Muckle 
Telephone:  01524 582022 
E-mail: RMuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: RCM/ES/Cttees/BusinessCttee/10.08.07 

 

Page 20



 
 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNICATION 
TOOLKIT FOR 

MEMBERS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

July 2006 
Communications Team 

Page 21



 2

Welcome to communications for newly 
elected Members 
 
Research by MORI shows the majority of people do not know much about Members. However, 
this is not because they are disinterested, but because few of them have had any 
communications with their Member – unless something has gone wrong. 
 
Many Members, established and new, may already feel skilled and effective communicators. 
However, this may be a new arena for some Members and this toolkit, based on best practice 
from the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA), offers practical advice and case 
studies to help you communicate effectively with residents and effectively represent their views 
to the Council. 
 
This guide is intended to be a general and basic guide to communications and Members will 
wish to be mindful in appropriate circumstances of the Protocols contained in the Council's 
Constitution, such as the Protocol on Planning, Protocol on Member/Officer Relations and the 
Press and Media Guidelines.  If necessary, further advice can be sought from the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer. 

Page 22



 3

Communicating with the community 
There are many ways to promote your work locally and keep residents informed. You may well 
be doing some of these already. Best practice includes:  
 
1. Surgeries 
 
Holding a surgery is usually a given part of the Member role. Even with modern 
communications, such as email, the principle of open access to an elected Member is important. 
Details of surgeries should be included in your section on the Council’s website by supplying the 
information to Member Services. (Members are responsible for organising their own surgeries, 
but these can be advertised via your website or on the Member information section of the 
Council’s website.  Assistance with this can be provided by Members’ Services. 
 
Below are some pointers for effective surgeries: 
 
• do not be over ambitious – be realistic and increase the number of surgeries you hold 

gradually or hold one occasionally 
• choose a suitable venue and consider factors, ie, access and accessibility for constituents, 

local transport links, privacy, communication facilities, building safety 
How to Advertise and Promote your Surgery 
Once you have considered the above factors, you will need to advertise and promote your 
surgery, such as displaying posters in your ward. Check the information on your poster is 
correct and ensure a clearly laid out poster is fixed to the door of the venue or displayed 
prominently. Local community groups, schools or GP surgeries may also display it.  
 
If you ha
[...]
l Members with a Council lap top, broadband and access to 
the Council’s email and other corporate systems, so long as you are signed up to the Members’ 
Laptop and computer Usage Policy - link when available) 
 
There are powerful reasons why more and more Members are using email, the internet and 
even text messaging to communicate. 
 
By investing a little time in developing the skills, if you do not already have them, you will add a 
fast, easy to use and cost effective communications tool to those  you already use. You will also 
increase your ability to engage young people who otherwise might show little interest in local 
issues.  
 
As part of the Implementing Electronic Government programme, every Council in England has 
been obliged to provide Members with the option of having their own easy-to-manage web 
pages. Lancaster City Council is using the existing committee management system to provide 
this facility.   
 
How to us IT Effectively 
 
Training in the use of the system is available from Democratic Services.   IT training on 
the use of computers generally is provided as part of your Member development 
programme.   For more information contact the Council's Learning and Development 
Officer in Legal & Human Resources or Members’ Services 
 
This section provides some basic tips on: 
 
• using email  
• setting up your own website as part of Modern.gov 

 
Electronic email is now an indispensable communications tool. Whether or not your residents 
have home internet access, increasing numbers will be able to access email accounts through 
their work, public libraries, internet cafes and community facilities. 
 
Email 
 
The main benefits of email are that it is: 
 
• cost-effective – the overall cost is far less than for a postal address  
• easy to respond to – because of its interactivity and ease of response, recipients are often 

more likely to take action  
• interactive – you can include links to your website or to the Council’s  
• fast to i
[...]
able  
• it provides free publicity  
• information conveyed in news stories has more credibility than advertising or that which 

you publish yourself  
• you will be keeping up with the competition who are likely to be using the media. 
What makes a news story? 
All stories need an angle or hook to make them newsworthy. Most angles have been used many 
times before. The main ones include:- 
 

• human interest – one of the most powerful and common ways of bringing a story to life is 
to give it a human face. Try to find a local person who illustrates your story by explaining 
how the issue affects them  

Page 32



 13

• local angle to a national story – national events and stories can be used by giving them a 
local angle.  

• surveys and reports – newspapers love a story that can be backed up by reports or 
surveys to add to its authenticity. If you have done some research or carried out a survey, 
work it into your story and release it to the media.  

• something new and novel – by definition anything that is new is news; a new campaign, 
new public building, new policy or procedure, new discovery or a new managing director 
could all be of interest to the media  

• anniversaries and special dates – keep a watch for special days during the year. The 
media will be keen to cover things like your twentieth anniversary as a Member  

• first ever, last ever – the first ever Muslim Mayor or the last ever committee meeting to 
take place in the town hall would both be newsworthy because of their unique status  

• winners and losers – everyone loves a competition. Even the most obscure awards will 
get coverage  

• celebrities – the media are obsessed with celebrities. If a celebrity addresses your 
meeting, backs your campaign or opens a local fete, it will not be difficult to get the media 
to cover it  

• photo opportunities or pictures – a good photo can carry a story. If you provide a picture or 
an opportunity for one, you double your chances of your st
[...]
ot be 
drawn into further discussion or you might say something you hadn’t intended to 

How to Write a Statement 
Statements are usually issued in response to bad news stories. If you know that a potentially 
damaging story could break, you might want to write one in advance so that you are prepared 
when it does so. 
 
Statements should not be long, detailed explanations. They are far more likely to get your 
message across effectively if they are robust, well argued and concise. 
 
When writing a statement, you should stick to the following basic rules: 
 
• establish the facts - if you don’t know all the facts about the story, it is important that you 

establish them before responding. If you don’t, you may cause further damage to you and 
your Council’s reputation when the true story emerges  

• never lie - if you do, you are bound to be found out  
• apologise – if the issue merits an apology, make sure you express regret in your 

statement  

Page 34



 15

• follow the ‘RAC’ principle – whenever possible, make sure your statement reassures the 
reader; says what action you are going to take to put things right and puts the issue in 
context 

 
Training 
 
The City Council runs a Member Training Programme alongside the one for Officers and 
Members are consulted periodically on what training needs they have. For further 
information please contact the Council's Learning and Development Officer or Members’ 
Services . 
 
If you have any questions arising from this document please contact the Head of 
Democratic Services or Communications Manager, who will try to assist. 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Special Council Meeting 
10th August, 2006 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the options for the Special Council meeting taking place in the autumn. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council consider the proposed issues for discussion at the Special 
 Council Meeting and agree a topic and format for the meeting. 
 
(2) That a date, time and venue be set for the Special Council Meeting in 2006/07. 
 
 
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 15th March, 2006 Council resolved : 
 

“That one of the existing autumn meetings of Council, shall be selected by the 
Council Business Committee and re-designated as a ‘Special’ Council meeting for 
any of the following purposes : 
 
• Consideration of a single topic 
• Hearing of an external speaker 
• Meeting in assembly or forum 
• Consideration of a local, regional or national issue 
• Or other purpose to be determined by the Council Business Committee 

 
1.2 The Chairman of the Council Business Committee requested that all Councillors 
 were consulted to hear their suggestions as to what could be considered at this 
 Special meeting. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 There are 2 potential dates in the Council timetable for 2006/07 which could be 

described as ‘Autumn’ – 27th September and 1st November. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



2.2 All Members have been invited to put forward suggestions for issues to be 
considered at this Special Council meeting and the following have been received :- 

 
• Local Government Bill – Double Devolution and Neighbourhood (including 

   issues such as Morecambe Town Council and Parishing). 

• Local Strategic Partnership and Local Area Agreements. 

• Diversity within Lancaster District- how are we doing in regard to service 

 provision and how can we improve? 

• Health and Well Being in our Community are our services delivering in 

 accordance with health and beauty surrounds. 

• How are we going to adapt our services and enhance our service provision for 

 an increasing ageing population within our District. 

• Litter – an Effective Strategy 

• Recycling of Plastic 

• Climate Change 
 

2.3 The Committee is also requested to consider the format of this meeting.  There are 
three styles of
[...]
 comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council Minutes 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone:  01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Commitment to the North West Charter for Elected Member Development
	NWEO Guidance notes

	6 Communication Toolkit for Members
	Draft Toolkit

	7 Special Council Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.00 P.M.  10TH AUGUST 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Evelyn Archer (Vice-Chairman), 

Maggie Chadwick, Anne Chapman, Geoff Knight, Joyce Pritchard and 
Peter Robinson 

   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 Suzanne Trippier Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
12 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June, 2006 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
13 COMMITMENT TO THE NORTH WEST CHARTER FOR ELECTED MEMBER 

DEVELOPMENT  
 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services which outlined the 

progress made to date towards the Charter for Elected Member Development. Members 
were reminded that the Council had signed up to the North West Charter in 2002 which 
set out a commitment to the support and development of Members. 
 
Members discussed the progress that had been made so far particularly the Member 
page on the intranet and unanimously agreed the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That Members note the progress made to date towards the Charter for 
 Elected Member Development. 
 
(2) That Officers continue to develop the Members page on the Intranet. 
 
(3) That Officers obtain information on other Local Authorities who have achieved 
 the Charter with a view to undertaking appropriate site visits. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Members note the progress made to date towards the Charter for 
 Elected Member Development. 
 
(2) That Officers continue to develop the Members page on the Intranet. 
 
(3) That Officers obtain information on other Local Authorities who have achieved 
 the Charter with a view to undertaking appropriate site visits.  
 

  
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 10TH AUGUST 2006
 

14 COMMUNICATION TOOLKIT FOR MEMBERS  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report requesting 

Members’ approval of the adoption of a toolkit to provide Members with a general and 
basic guide to communications. Members were advised that the toolkit would be 
included in the Members’ Induction Pack that would be distributed to all Members after 
the 2007 election. 
 
Approval of the Toolkit was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Toolkit be approved for inclusion in the Members Induction Pack.  

  
15 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which requested Members to 

consider options for a Special Council meeting to take place in autumn. Members were 
reminded that Council at its meeting on 15th March had resolved that an existing meeting 
of Council in autumn should be re-designated to be a Special Council meeting to 
consider a specific issue.  Members were requested to consider a topic, date and format 
for the Special Council meeting.   
 
Members discussed the report and the suggestions that had been submitted by 
Members at length. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Chadwick, seconded by Councillor Archer and  
unanimously agreed : 
 
“(1) That a Special meeting of Council take place on 1st November, 2006 at 6.30 
 pm at a suitable public venue subject to availability. 
 
(2) That the theme of the meeting be the Local Strategic Partnership with 
 external speakers representing a number of Building Blocks to include 
 question and answer sessions. 
 
(3) That Officers investigate the use of an external facilitator and appropriate 
 publicity.” 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That a Special meeting of Council take place on 1st November, 2006 at 6.30 
 pm at a suitable public venue subject to availability. 
 
(2) That the theme of the meeting be the Local Strategic Partnership with 
 external speakers representing a number of Building Blocks to include 
 question and answer sessions. 
 
(3) That Officers investigate the use of an external facilitator and appropriate 
 publicity. 
  

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 10TH AUGUST 2006
 

16 FEEDBACK ON PROCESS FOR CONSULTATION PAPERS  
 
 Members discussed the current process that was in place to consider consultation 

papers that were received by the Council. It was felt by the Committee that this process 
was not operating as effectively as it possibly could. 
 
It was unanimously agreed : 
 
“That the process to deal with consultation papers be amended to delegate to the Chief 
Executive the decision as to whether it is worthwhile for the Council to respond as 
follows : 
 
(i) That an Officer response be prepared on purely technical matters. 
 
(ii) That a draft response be prepared by Officers on policy matters for comments  
 by the Council Business Committee prior to approval by the Chief Executive. 
 
(iii) That consultation papers be forwarded to Group Leaders for a response on 
 matters of a purely political nature.” 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the process to deal with consultation papers be amended to delegate to the Chief 
Executive the decision as to whether it is worthwhile for the Council to respond as 
follows : 
 
(i) That an Officer response be prepared on purely technical matters. 
 
(ii) That a draft response be prepared by Officers on policy matters for comments  
 by the Council Business Committee prior to approval by the Chief Executive. 
 
(iii) That consultation papers be forwarded to Group Leaders for a response on 
 matters of a purely political nature.  

  
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or email 

gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


